2019 – Organic basis  85.0 129.5 124.6 35.9 (0.5) 374.5
Organic revenue growth 8% 9% 3% 5%  6.4%

2018 - reported 77.8 116.3 120.9 34.3 (0.8) 348.5
Exclude acquisitions - - (2.5) - - (2.5)
Currency adjustment  1.0 3.0 2.1 - - 6.1
2018 – Organic basis  78.8 119.3 120.5 34.3 (0.8) 352.0

Adjusted EBITDA

2019 – reported 36.0 50.7 39.6 17.0 (14.8) 128.5
Exclude acquisitions (0.6) (1.0) (9.8) - - (11.5)

2019 – Organic basis 35.4 49.7 29.8 17.0 (14.8) 117.0
Organic EBITDA growth 18% 20% (24%) 19% (2%) 6.2%

2018 – as restated* 29.9 40.5 38.3 14.3 (14.6) 108.4
Currency adjustment  - 0.9 0.9 - - 1.8
2018 – Organic basis 29.9 41.4 39.2 14.3 (14.6) 110.2

*Restated for initial application of IFRS 16 (see Note 7).

Proforma growth measures
Proforma growth is measured in a similar way to Organic growth but assumes that the Company’s

acquisitions or disposals were all made on the first day of the comparative accounting period and is a

measure of the rate of growth of the brands owned today.  Proforma growth is calculated as follows:

2019
£’m

Product
Design

Marketing Sales Built
Environme
nt & Policy

Corporate
Costs

Continuing
operations

Revenue
2019 - reported 86.5 135.9 158.4 35.9 (0.5) 416.2
Include acquisitions  3.0 - 3.3 - - 6.3
2019 – Proforma basis  89.5 135.9 161.7 35.9 (0.5) 422.5
Proforma revenue growth 8% 9% 11% 5%  9.0%

2018 - reported 77.8 116.3 120.9 34.3 (0.8) 348.5
Include acquisitions 4.3 5.6 24.6 - - 34.4
Exclude acquisitions - - (2.5) - - (2.5)
Currency adjustment  1.1 3.2 2.9 - - 7.1
2018 – Proforma basis  83.2 125.0 145.8 34.3 (0.8) 387.5

Adjusted EBITDA

2019 – reported 36.0 50.7 39.6 17.0 (14.8) 128.5
Include acquisitions  1.1 - - - - 1.1
2019 – Proforma basis  37.1 50.7 39.6 17.0 (14.8) 129.6
Proforma EBITDA growth 18% 19% (14%) 19% (1%) 8.5%

2018 – as restated* 29.9 40.5 38.3 14.3 (14.6) 108.4
Include acquisitions 1.5 1.0 6.4 - - 8.8
Currency Adjustment  0.1 1.0 1.2 - - 2.2
2018 – Proforma basis  31.4 42.5 45.8 14.3 (14.6) 119.4

*Restated for initial application of IFRS 16 (see Note 7).

28

Adjusted profit measures
Ascential uses Adjusted profit measures to assist readers in understanding underlying operational

performance.  These measures exclude income statement items arising from portfolio investment and

divestment decisions, and from changes to capital structure.  Such items arise from events which are non-

recurring or intermittent, and while they may generate substantial income statement amounts, do not relate

to the ongoing operational performance that underpins long-term value generation.  The income statement